Zoning Board of Adjustments and Appeals
Meeting Agenda
September 9, 2021 9:00 a.m.
in the City Hall Commission Chamber
Anyone deciding to appeal a decision by the Board on any matter considered at this or any subsequent meeting will need a record
of the proceedings, and for purposes of that appeal, may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which
record includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based.
In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act and Section 286.26, Florida Statutes, persons with disabilities needing
special accommodation to participate in this proceeding, or those requiring language assistance (free of charge) should contact
the City of Lakeland ADA Specialist, Jenny Sykes, no later than 48 hours prior to the proceeding, at (863) 834-8444, Email:
Jenny.sykes@lakelandgov.net. If hearing impaired, please contact the TDD numbers: Local – (863) 834-8333 or 1-800-9558771
(TDD-Telecommunications Device for the Deaf) or the Florida Relay Service Number 1-800-955-8770 (VOICE), for assistance.

The Zoning Board of Adjustments and Appeals will convene for its regular meeting for the
purpose of hearing and acting upon the following:
ITEM 1: Call to Order
ITEM 2: Roll Call
ITEM 3: Approval of minutes from the August meeting
ITEM 4: City Attorney explains purpose and authority of the Board
ITEM 5: Homeowner David Xanders, requests a 2’ variance to allow a maximum fence height of 8’, in
lieu of the 6’ maximum height for fences within rear yards in order to construct an 8-foot high
privacy fence along the rear property line and a portion of the north property line on property
located at 4216 Inverness Court. (VAR21-029)
ITEM 6: Homeowner Robert Marks, requests a 4’ 8” variance to allow a 10’ 4” rear yard setback, in
lieu of 15’ minimum specified by the PUD zoning for the Sandpiper Golf & Country Club
(Ordinance 3563, as amended), and a 4.3% variance to allow a maximum lot coverage of
39.3% in lieu of the 35% maximum specified by Table 3.4-5 of the Land Development Code, to
allow for the construction of an addition on property located at 6251 Crane Drive. (VAR21-030)
ITEM 7: Leonard G. Wood, requests:
1. A 1’ 9” variance allow a 3’ 3” side yard setback from the south property line, in lieu of the
5' minimum setback specified by Table 3.4-1 of the Land Development Code, in order to
construct a rear yard addition on an existing single-family home; and
2. A 6” variance to allow 4’ 6” side yard setback from the north property line, in lieu of the 5’
minimum specified by Table 3.4-1 of the Land Development Code, in order to rebuild an
existing wood deck on property located at 711 College Avenue. Owner: Roberto Nunez.
(VAR21-031)
ITEM 8: Joseph Mawhinney, Reed Mawhinney & Link, PLLC, requests a 5’ variance to allow a 0’
street side setback, in lieu of the required 5’ setback specified by Figure 4.4-1 of the Land
Development Code for privacy fences in street-side yards, in order to construct a six-foot tall
vinyl fence on property located at 1744 Wilshire Court. Owner: Joseph Minerva. (VAR21-032)
ITEM 9: Unfinished Business
ITEM 10: New Business
ITEM 11: Adjournment

The Zoning Board of Adjustments and Appeals met in Regular Session on Tuesday,
August 3, 2021 in the City Commission Chamber at Lakeland City Hall 228 South
Massachusetts Avenue.
Present were Board Members Eden Konishi (Chair), Kent Culberson (Vice Chair), Gregory Kent, Zach
Miller, Leonard Raschke and Becky Schaffer. Also present were Ramona Sirianni, Assistant City Attorney;
and staff from the Community & Economic Development Department Matthew Lyons, Chief Planner; Phillip
Scearce, Principal Planner; Todd Vargo, Senior Planner; Damaris Stull, Senior Planner, and Christelle
Burrola, Board Secretary.
The minutes from the previous meeting were approved as submitted, and Ramona explained the purpose
and authority of the Board and the necessity of providing a hardship or uniqueness for the Board to
consider and/or grant a variance. Anyone planning to present testimony was sworn in and everyone gave
affirmative responses.

Item 6: Homeowner Charles Thacker, requests a 4’ variance to allow a 6’ rear yard setback and a 1’

variance to allow a 9’ interior side yard setback, in lieu of the required 10’ minimum setback for
swimming pools specified by the PUD zoning for Terra Largo (Ordinance 4564, as amended), in
order to construct a new in-ground swimming pool on property located at 1847 Via Lago Drive.
(VAR21-023)

Charles Thacker, 1847 Via Lago Drive, stated he is requesting a variance so that he can build a pool big
enough for his family. There are no neighbors to the rear of the property. He stated he has a letter with
signatures from his neighbors indicating they do not object to the request.
Todd Vargo stated the request is to obtain variance relief to allow for the construction of a new in-ground
swimming pool within the rear yard of the existing home which abuts a retention pond.
In response to Kent Culberson, Mr. Thacker stated the Terra Largo Homeowner’s Association has
approved the request.
Mr. Vargo stated staff recommends approval.
Becky Schaffer made a motion to approve staff’s recommendation. Zach Miller seconded the
motion and it passed 6—0.

Item 7: Homeowner Tom Ragan, requests a 5’ variance to allow a 2’ interior side yard setback, in lieu of
the required 7' minimum specified by Table 3.4-1 of the Land Development Code, in order to
construct an 8’ x 29' attached carport on the south side of the existing home on property located
at 2119 Sylvester Court. (VAR21-024)

Tom Ragan, 2119 Sylvester Court, stated the request is for a 5’ variance to allow a 2’ interior side yard
setback in order to replace a 28’ x 8’ attached aluminum carport. The carport that was previously removed
was installed by an independent contractor 29 years ago without a permit. The request is necessary to
provide access to the garage from the driveway, as well as from the home to the garage. There is limited
space in the garage when two vehicles are parked, and it is difficult to exit the vehicles with the medical
walker needed for his wife. There is no access from the home interior to the garage. Because of the limited
space in the garage, to enter and exit the vehicle, the car must be outside of the garage.
Mr. Ragan stated he has a letter from his neighbors in support of the request.
Phillip Scearce stated there have been five letters and one email in support of the variance request. The
request is to reconstruct a carport that was previously removed due to not being permitted. In 2019, the
applicant applied for a variance that was denied. Mr. Scearce stated staff is very sympathetic with the
applicant’s circumstances however the conditions have not changed since the last request, and staff does
not recommend approval.

In response to Gregory Kent, Mr. Ragan stated the distance between the side of the house to the inside of
the pole is 8’.
In response to Kent Culberson, Phillip Scearce stated there are no issues with parking the car on the side
of the house with or without a carport.
Mr. Ragan stated parking the vehicle on the side of the home will deteriorate the vehicle.
In response to Mr. Kent, Mr. Scearce stated staff does not know if the original carport met the City’s Land
Development Code as it was not permitted.
Matthew Lyons stated the previous variance request was in response due to a complaint from a neighbor.
Code Enforcement cited the applicant since the carport was installed without a permit.
In response to Gregory Kent, Ramona Sirianni stated the applicant was cited by Code Enforcement and in
order to come in compliance, the carport either had to be removed or permitted. The applicant then
requested a variance which was denied. The carport was then removed to avoid being fined by the Code
Enforcement Board.
Mr. Ragan stated that the neighbor that submitted the complaint cannot see the carport from his home. He
stated the neighbor has violations as well on his property.
Eden Konishi stated she understands the situation can be frustrating, but other neighbors’ code violations
do not impact the applicant’s variance request.
Mr. Culberson stated, although not convenient, there are other solutions to the parking of the vehicles
outside of the garage.
Mr. Ragan stated there are other carports in his neighborhood and feels singled out.
Ms. Konishi stated the applicant has not been singled out. The conditions of the request have not changed
since the previous variance application was denied.
Mr. Ragan stated the request would not set a precedent as his home is on a dead-end street with no traffic.
Kent Culberson made a motion to deny the request. Becky Schaffer seconded the motion and it
passed 4—2. Gregory Kent and Zach Miller voted against the motion.

Adjourned
The meeting was adjourned at 9:47 a.m.

Eden Konishi, Chairperson

Christelle Burrola, Secretary

Variance Application
General Information:
Project No:

VAR21-029

Project Name:

Application Date:

7/9/2021

4216 INVERNESS CT_FENCE

Subject Property Address: 4216 INVERNESS CT
Parcel ID:

242905274600000430

Applicant Name:

DAVID XANDERS

Applicant Address:

4216 INVERNESS CT

Owner Name:

DAVID XANDERS

Owner Address:

4216 INVERNESS CT

LAKELAND

FL

33813

LAKELAND

FL

33813

Request:
Application
Type:

VARIANCE

Current
Zoning:

(RA-1) Single Family

Context:

Suburban Neighborhood (SNH)

Lot
Dimensions:

150 by 100

Square Footage:

1

Present Use:

Privacy

Explanation of Requesting over 6' fence due to privacy concerns. Current fence is 4' at eye level when
Request:
standing on the pool deck. Yard drops 2' to 2 1\2' from pool deck.
Justification:

Basically, the six foot fence is a 4 foot fence from my side. The whole point of a fence is for
privacy and/or containment of pets. In this case, I am just looking for privacy for wifey and I.
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VAR21-029 4216 Inverness Ct
Parcel ID 242905274600000430

´

RE: Variance Request - Project No. VAR21-029
Dear Property Owner:
This notice is to advise you that David Xanders requests a 2’ variance to allow a maximum
fence height of 8’, in lieu of the 6’ maximum height for fences within rear yards in order to
construct an 8-foot high privacy fence along the rear property line and a portion of the north
property line on property located at 4216 Inverness Court. The subject property is legally
described as:
SCOTTSWOOD UNIT #2 PB 50 PG 33 LOT 43 (A COMPLETE LEGAL DESCRIPTION IS
AVAILABLE IN THE COMMUNITY & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT.)

The public hearing to consider this request will be held before the Lakeland Zoning Board
of Adjustments and Appeals at 9:00 a.m. on 9/9/2021 in the City Commission Room, City
Hall, 228 S. Massachusetts Avenue.
As an owner of property located in proximity to the subject property, as indicated on the
attached map, you will be given an opportunity to express your opinion at the public
hearing. You may also submit your views to the Community & Economic Development
Department by including your name, address, and the project number via email to
planning@lakelandgov.net, prior to the meeting date.
Anyone deciding to appeal a decision by the Board on any matter considered at this or any
subsequent meeting will need a record of the proceedings, and for purposes of that appeal,
may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which record
includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based.
In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act and Section 286.26, Florida Statutes, persons with
disabilities needing special accommodation to participate in this proceeding, or those requiring language
assistance (free of charge) should contact the City of Lakeland ADA Specialist, Jenny Sykes, no later than 48
hours prior to the proceeding, at (863) 834-8444, Email: Jenny.Sykes@lakelandgov.net. If hearing impaired,
please contact the TDD numbers: Local - (863) 834-8333 or 1-800-955-8771 (TDD-Telecommunications
Device for the Dear) or the Florida Relay Service Number 1-800-955-8770 (VOICE), for assistance.

THIS IS A COURTESY LETTER NOT REQUIRED BY LAW

Community and Economic Development
Staff Recommendation for ZBAA
ZBAA Hearing

9/9/2021

Reviewer:

TODD VARGO

Project No:

VAR21-029

Subject Property: 4216 INVERNESS CT

Owner:

David Xanders

Applicant:

David Xanders

Current Zoning:

(RA-1) Single-Family

Request:

A 2’ variance to allow a maximum fence height of 8’, in lieu of the 6’ maximum height for
fences within rear yards in order to construct an 8-foot high privacy fence along the rear
property line and a portion of the north property line on property located at 4216 Inverness
Court.

Context District

Suburban Neighborhood (SNH)

1.0 Background
Located within the Scottswood Unit #2 subdivision, the subject property consists of a 0.3-acre interior
lot with an existing single-family home originally built in 1972. The subject property backs up to
Wisteria Lane, a narrow street which serves four single-family homes located south of Lak Pollock.
The applicant requests variance relief to construct an eight-foot tall fence along the rear property line
and a portion of the north property line for privacy. An existing six-foot high fence located along the
north property line will step up to a maximum height of eight feet as it approaches the rear property
line.

2.0 Discussion
The purpose of this request is to obtain variance relief which will allow for an 8’ high privacy fence
along the east property line. The particular hardship suffered by the applicant is related to a grade
differential as the back yard of the property slopes to the east combined with the raised pool deck
being approximately two feet above grade. This creates a situation in which the pool deck, when
viewed from Wisteria Lane, is approximately four feet below to the top of the fence line. The additional
height is requested to provide privacy from vehicular traffic and pedestrians on Wisteria Lane. If
approved, the variance will only apply to fencing placed along the rear (east) property line and a 15foot section along the north property line where a new fence with transition from six to eight feet in
height.

3.0 Recommendation
The hardship suffered is not the result of any action taken by the applicant. The requested relief is
reasonable and proportionate to the degree of hardship resulting from the natural grade change.
Provided there are no substantive objections from adjoining property owners, staff recommends that
the variance be considered for approval with the condition that the height variance be limited only to
fencing placed along the rear (east) property line and a 15-foot portion of the north property line to
allow for a transition in fence height from six to eight feet.

Community & Economic Development Staff Recommendation for VAR21-029

1

Variance Application
General Information:
Project No:

VAR21-030

Project Name:

Application Date:

7/10/2021

11 X 20 NEW ADDITION TO REAR OF HOUSE

Subject Property Address: 6251 CRANE DR
Parcel ID:

242719161351001000

Applicant Name:

ROBERT MARKS

Applicant Address:

6251 CRANE DRIVE

Owner Name:

ROBERT MARKS

Owner Address:

6251 CRANE DRIVE

LAKELAND

FL

33809

LAKELAND

FL

33809

Request:
Application
Type:

VARIANCE

Current
Zoning:

(PUD) 5705 Planned Unit
Development

Context:

Suburban Neighborhood (SNH)

Lot
Dimensions:

Roughly 91.5 feet deep and 46
feet wide

Square Footage:

4209

Present Use:

Currently Backyard

11 x 20 concrete block and hard roof addition. Exterior will be stucco to match our existing
Explanation of house.
Request:
Requesting to attend Wednesday, September 8, 2021 meeting of the Zoning Board of
Adjustments and Appeals.
Justification:

In conversation with Mr. Todd Vargo, Senior Planner, we need to secure a variance since
the new addition is less than 15 feet from the property line. Due to the configuration of our
property, we only have approximately 11 feet on the north end of the project and 10 feet on
the south end.
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VAR21-030 6251 Crane Dr
Parcel ID 242719161351001000

´

RE: Variance Request - Project No. VAR21-030
Dear Property Owner:
This notice is to advise you that Robert Marks requests a 4’ 8” variance to allow a 10’ 4”
rear yard setback, in lieu of 15’ minimum specified by the PUD zoning for the Sandpiper
Golf & Country Club (Ordinance 3563, as amended), and a 4.3% variance to allow a
maximum lot coverage of 39.3% in lieu of the 35% maximum specified by Table 3.4-5 of
the Land Development Code, to allow for the construction of an addition on property
located at 6251 Crane Drive. The subject property is legally described as:
7 LOT 100 SANDPIPER GOLF & COUNTRY CLUB PHASE THREE PB 85 PG (A
COMPLETE LEGAL DESCRIPTION IS AVAILABLE IN THE COMMUNITY & ECONOMIC
DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT.)

The public hearing to consider this request will be held before the Lakeland Zoning Board
of Adjustments and Appeals at 9:00 a.m. on 9/9/2021 in the City Commission Room, City
Hall, 228 S. Massachusetts Avenue.
As an owner of property located in proximity to the subject property, as indicated on the
attached map, you will be given an opportunity to express your opinion at the public
hearing. You may also submit your views to the Community & Economic Development
Department by including your name, address, and the project number via email to
planning@lakelandgov.net, prior to the meeting date.
Anyone deciding to appeal a decision by the Board on any matter considered at this or any
subsequent meeting will need a record of the proceedings, and for purposes of that appeal,
may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which record
includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based.
In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act and Section 286.26, Florida Statutes, persons with
disabilities needing special accommodation to participate in this proceeding, or those requiring language
assistance (free of charge) should contact the City of Lakeland ADA Specialist, Jenny Sykes, no later than 48
hours prior to the proceeding, at (863) 834-8444, Email: Jenny.Sykes@lakelandgov.net. If hearing impaired,
please contact the TDD numbers: Local - (863) 834-8333 or 1-800-955-8771 (TDD-Telecommunications
Device for the Dear) or the Florida Relay Service Number 1-800-955-8770 (VOICE), for assistance.

THIS IS A COURTESY LETTER NOT REQUIRED BY LAW

Community and Economic Development
Staff Recommendation for ZBAA
ZBAA Hearing

9/9/2021

Reviewer:

JOSHUA CHENEY

Project No:

VAR21-030

Subject Property: 6251 CRANE DR

Owner:

Robert Marks

Applicant:

Robert Marks

Current Zoning:

(PUD) Planned Unit Development Context District

Request:

A 4' 8” variance to allow a 10’.4” rear yard setback, in lieu of 15’ minimum specified by the
PUD zoning for the Sandpiper Golf & Country Club (Ordinance 5705), and a 4.3% variance
to allow a maximum lot coverage of 39.3%, in lieu of the 35% maximum specified by the
Land Development Code, to allow for the construction of an addition on property located at
6251 Crane Drive.

Suburban Neighborhood (SNH)

1.0 Background
The subject property consists of approximately 47’ wide x 91’ deep interior with an existing 1,836 sq. ft. singlefamily detached home that was built in 1988 according to the Polk County Property Appraiser. The subject
property is presently zoned PUD (Planned Unit Development) and located within the SNH (Suburban
Neighborhood) context sub-district.

2.0 Discussion
The purpose of this request is to obtain variance relief which will allow for the construction of a new 11’ x 20’
addition on the rear of the existing home. The lot has an irregular lot shape in which the distance from the rear
lot line is variable and decreases as it converges with the interior side property line in the east corner of the
property. Measured from the nearest point, the existing single-family home is located approximately 21’ 4” from
the rear property line. At the farthest point, it is 23’ 9”.
The particular hardship suffered by the applicant is related to the irregular lot geometry and variable distance
from the rear lot line. Due to the variation in distance from the rear lot line, the proposed 11’ x 20’ addition will
be set back a 10’ 4” from the rear property line when measured from the nearest point. At its furthest point, it
will be 12’ 9”. To the rear, the subject property abuts two other single-family homes. According to the
documentation provided by the applicant, the Sandpiper Golf & Country Club’s Architectural Review Committee
voted in support of this request on July 15, 2021, and a copy of the approval letter has been attached to the
application for this request.

3.0 Recommendation
The hardship suffered is related to the irregular lot geometry and not the result of any action taken by the
applicant. The amount of relief requested is reasonable and the minimal amount necessary to accommodate
the proposed addition. Due to a lack of viable alternatives and the minimal impact on adjacent properties, staff
recommends that the request be considered for approval.

Community & Economic Development Staff Recommendation for VAR21-030

1

Variance Application
General Information:
Project No:

VAR21-031

Project Name:

Application Date:

7/12/2021

711 COLLEGE AVE_REMODEL REAR EXTERIOIR

Subject Property Address: 711 COLLEGE AV
Parcel ID:

242819236500003111

Applicant Name:

HOMES PLUS ENTERPRISE (CRC057683)

Applicant Address:

607 S. ALEXANDER STR STE
203

Owner Name:

NUNEZ ROBERTO

Owner Address:

4012 W HUMPHREY ST

PLANT CITY

FL

33563

TAMPA

FL

336141914

Request:
Application
Type:

VARIANCE

Current
Zoning:

(O-1) Low Impact Office

Context:

Urban Corridor (UCO)

Lot
Dimensions:

108"x43"

Square Footage:

4644

Present Use:

SFR

Explanation of
rebuild an existing wood deck
Request:
Justification:

limited side lot setbacks

PAL
M

730

730

E TT
OS
TE

715
719 721

729 729
729 729
725

714

SUBJECT 716
PROPERTY
720

801 803

729

809

805

729

718

733

729
711

708
710

715

710
716

716
722

726

721

721
728

720

730

732

727

732
732 732

734

725

724

726

733

730
734

736

731

730

730
730

736

VAR21-031 711 College Ave
Parcel ID 242819236500003111

SPI - South Lake Morton Historical District

´

730

RE: Variance Request - Project No. VAR21-031
Dear Property Owner:
This notice is to advise you that Homes Plus Enterprise, Inc. on behalf of Roberto Nunez,
requests:
1. A 1’ 9” variance allow a 3’ 3” side yard setback from the south property line, in lieu of
the 5' minimum setback specified by Table 3.4-1 of the Land Development Code, in
order to construct a rear yard addition on an existing single-family home; and
2. A 6” variance to allow 4’ 6” side yard setback from the north property line, in lieu of
the 5’ minimum specified by Table 3.4-1 of the Land Development Code, in order to
rebuild an existing wood deck on property located at 711 College Avenue.
The subject property is legally described as:
JOHNSONS T H SUB PB 4 PG 55 BLK C LOTS 11 S 43 FT & S 43 FT OF 12 (A
COMPLETE LEGAL DESCRIPTION IS AVAILABLE IN THE COMMUNITY & ECONOMIC
DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT.)

The public hearing to consider this request will be held before the Lakeland Zoning Board
of Adjustments and Appeals at 9:00 a.m. on 9/9/2021 in the City Commission Room, City
Hall, 228 S. Massachusetts Avenue.
As an owner of property located in proximity to the subject property, as indicated on the
attached map, you will be given an opportunity to express your opinion at the public
hearing. You may also submit your views to the Community & Economic Development
Department by including your name, address, and the project number via email to
planning@lakelandgov.net, prior to the meeting date.
Anyone deciding to appeal a decision by the Board on any matter considered at this or any
subsequent meeting will need a record of the proceedings, and for purposes of that appeal,
may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which record
includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based.
In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act and Section 286.26, Florida Statutes, persons with
disabilities needing special accommodation to participate in this proceeding, or those requiring language
assistance (free of charge) should contact the City of Lakeland ADA Specialist, Jenny Sykes, no later than 48
hours prior to the proceeding, at (863) 834-8444, Email: Jenny.Sykes@lakelandgov.net. If hearing impaired,
please contact the TDD numbers: Local - (863) 834-8333 or 1-800-955-8771 (TDD-Telecommunications
Device for the Dear) or the Florida Relay Service Number 1-800-955-8770 (VOICE), for assistance.

THIS IS A COURTESY LETTER NOT REQUIRED BY LAW

Community and Economic Development
Staff Recommendation for ZBAA
ZBAA Hearing

9/9/2021

Reviewer:

Project No:

VAR21-031

Subject Property: 711 COLLEGE AV

Owner:

Roberto Nunez

Applicant:

Home Plus Enterprise

Current Zoning:

(O-1) Low Impact Office

Request:

PHILLIP SCEARCE

Context District

Urban Corridor (UCO)

1. A 1’ 9” variance allow a 3’ 3” side yard setback from the south property line, in lieu of
the 5' minimum setback specified by Table 3.4-1 of the Land Development Code, in
order to construct a rear yard addition on an existing single-family home; and
2. A 6” variance to allow 4’ 6” side yard setback from the north property line, in lieu of
the 5’ minimum specified by Table 3.4-1 of the Land Development Code, in order to
rebuild an existing wood deck on property located at 711 College Avenue.

1.0 Background
The subject property consists of a 43’ wide x 108’ deep interior lot with an existing 1,603 sq. ft. single-family
detached home that was constructed in 1925 according to the Polk County Property Appraiser. The subject
property is located within the South Lake Morton Historic District and the T.H. Johnsons subdivision. According
to the Polk County Property Appraiser, the existing single-family home was originally constructed in 1925. The
subject property is presently zoned (O-1) Light Office and located within the Urban Corridor (UCO) context subdistrict. Per Table 2.3-1, Principal Permitted uses, single-family uses are permitted within O-1 zoning districts
subject to the RA-3/RA-4 Urban Neighborhood (UNH) context sub-district standards.

2.0 Discussion
The purpose of this request is to obtain variance relief to allow for the construction of a small addition and
reconstruction of a wood deck on the rear of the existing home. The existing home, as originally built, is located
3’ 3” from the south property line. The minimum side yard setback specified by the zoning is five feet and the
applicant seeks a variance of 1’ 9” to construct the addition in alignment with the original 3’ 3” side yard
setback. The applicant also seeks a variance of six inches (6”) to allow for the reconstruction of a wood deck on
opposite side of the addition, adjacent to the north property line.
The T.H. Johnsons subdivision was originally platted in 1918, which was more than 30 years prior to the
adoption of the City’s first zoning code in 1950. Due to the lot width and era in which in which was created, the
lot is considered to be legal, nonconforming in respect to the current zoning which specifies a minimum lot width
of 50 feet. The justification for the request, therefore, is related to the substandard lot dimensions. This request
was reviewed by the Historic Preservation Board for compliance with the Design Guidelines for Historic Districts
and approved subject to the granting of the requested variance relief.

3.0 Recommendation
The hardship suffered is not the result of any action taken by the applicant. The requested relief would not be
contrary to the public interest, as there are multiple examples of buildings from the same era in the historic
districts with nonconforming setbacks. The requested relief is reasonable and proportionate to the degree of
hardship suffered by the applicant. Provided there are no substantive objections from adjacent property
owners, staff recommends that the request for a 1’ 9” variance to allow a 3’ 3” side setback from the south
property line for an addition, and a 6” variance to allow for the reconstruction of a wood deck 4’ 6” from the
north property line be considered for approval.
Community & Economic Development Staff Recommendation for VAR21-031

1

Variance Application
General Information:
Project No:

VAR21-032

Project Name:

Application Date:

8/4/2021

1744 WILSHIRE CT/PETE MINERVA

Subject Property Address: 1744 WILSHIRE CT
Parcel ID:

242908279430000240

Applicant Name:

JOSEPH P. MAWHINNEY

Applicant Address:

1611 HARDEN BLVD

Owner Name:

JOSEPH P. MINERVA, JR.

Owner Address:

1744 WILSHIRE COURT

LAKELAND

FL

33803

LAKELAND

FL

33813

Request:
Application
Type:

VARIANCE

Current
Zoning:

(RA-1) Single Family

Context:

Suburban Neighborhood (SNH)

Lot
Dimensions:

100' x 130'

Square Footage:

13000

Present Use:

Single family residential

Explanation of Replace existing 6' side yard wooden fence with new 6' vinyl fence. Seeking variance from
Request:
5' setback from property line/right of way.

Justification:

Existing home and fence were built in 1978, when property was located in unincorporated
area and fence was permitted under then County code in present location and height.
Property was annexed into the City by referendum in late 1990s, thus subjecting it to City
codes, which would require a 5' setback from side yard/right of way line. Mature
landscaping and oak trees exist within the setback area, which would have to be removed
in order to accommodate setback or cause the fence to have to be set back at an even
greater distance than the prescribed 5'. This is a hardship not of the owner's creation, in
that it was the annexation by referendum that subjects the maintenance of existing
structure to current code requirements that are more stringent than those in place when the
home, fence and landscaping were originally built or installed. A 6' fence replacement
fence is consistent with similar fences on adjacent properties located to the south and east
of the subject address and would not confer any special beneift upon the owner.
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RE: Variance Request - Project No. VAR21-032
Dear Property Owner:
This notice is to advise you that Joseph Mawhinney requests a 5’ variance to allow a 0’
street side setback, in lieu of the required 5’ setback specified by Figure 4.4-1 of the Land
Development Code for privacy fences in street-side yards, in order to construct a six-foot
tall vinyl fence on property located at 1744 Wilshire Court. The subject property is legally
described as:
KNIGHTS GLEN PB 63 PG 26 LOT 24 (A COMPLETE LEGAL DESCRIPTION IS
AVAILABLE IN THE COMMUNITY & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT.)

The public hearing to consider this request will be held before the Lakeland Zoning Board
of Adjustments and Appeals at 9:00 a.m. on 9/9/2021 in the City Commission Room, City
Hall, 228 S. Massachusetts Avenue.
As an owner of property located in proximity to the subject property, as indicated on the
attached map, you will be given an opportunity to express your opinion at the public
hearing. You may also submit your views to the Community & Economic Development
Department by including your name, address, and the project number via email to
planning@lakelandgov.net, prior to the meeting date.
Anyone deciding to appeal a decision by the Board on any matter considered at this or any
subsequent meeting will need a record of the proceedings, and for purposes of that appeal,
may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which record
includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based.
In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act and Section 286.26, Florida Statutes, persons with
disabilities needing special accommodation to participate in this proceeding, or those requiring language
assistance (free of charge) should contact the City of Lakeland ADA Specialist, Jenny Sykes, no later than 48
hours prior to the proceeding, at (863) 834-8444, Email: Jenny.Sykes@lakelandgov.net. If hearing impaired,
please contact the TDD numbers: Local - (863) 834-8333 or 1-800-955-8771 (TDD-Telecommunications
Device for the Dear) or the Florida Relay Service Number 1-800-955-8770 (VOICE), for assistance.

THIS IS A COURTESY LETTER NOT REQUIRED BY LAW

Community and Economic Development
Staff Recommendation for ZBAA
ZBAA Hearing

9/9/2021

Reviewer:

TODD VARGO

Project No:

VAR21-032

Subject Property: 1744 WILSHIRE CT

Owner:

Joseph Minerva

Applicant:

Joseph Mawhinney, Reed Mawhinney & Link, PLLC

Current Zoning:

(RA-1) Single-Family

Request:

A 5’ variance to allow a 0’ street side setback, in lieu of the required 5’ setback specified by
Figure 4.4-1 of the Land Development Code for privacy fences in street-side yards, in order
to construct a six-foot tall vinyl fence on property located at 1744 Wilshire Court.

Context District

Suburban Neighborhood (SNH)

1.0 Background
Located within the Knights Glen subdivision, the subject property consists of a 0.3-acre corner lot with an
existing single-family home originally built in 1978. The applicant requests variance relief to replace an existing
six-foot high wood privacy fence with a new six-foot high PVC fence located 0’ from the street side (Live Oak
Road) property line.

2.0 Discussion
The purpose of this request is to obtain variance relief which will allow for the placement of a six-foot high PVC
fence on the street side property line. The subject property is part of a subdivision that was approved and
developed in the County prior to annexation by the City. The subject property is located at the entrance to the
subdivision from Live Oak Road and a portion of the property contains a four-foot high masonry wall,
approximately 40 feet in length, that is part of an architectural gateway feature for the community and is
mirrored on the adjacent residential property to the south, across Wilshire Court. The proposed fence runs
north-south from the north end of the wall to the rear property line.
Live Oak Road is classified a local street and there are no plans to construct a sidewalk along the west side of
the street since there is already a sidewalk located along the east side of the roadway. If a sidewalk were
proposed for this area, staff would be concerned about the fence abutting the edge of the pavement.
In respect to the hardship, the owner of the property has had a six-foot high wood privacy in this same location
since at least 2007 with a substantial amount of mature landscaping located inside the fence line. Requiring
that the new fence be placed 5 feet back from the property line, as required by the Land Development Code,
would potentially harm the landscaping and have a negative impact on the aesthetics of the backyard area.

3.0 Recommendation
The hardship suffered is not the result of any action taken by the applicant. The property is located at the entrance
of a subdivision that was originally approved and developed in the County prior to annexation by the City. Polk
County has historically regulated fences to a lesser degree than the City and there are many examples of similar
subdivisions that were originally developed in the County with six-foot high fences on street-side property lines.
The existing wood privacy fence has been in this same location for many years and moving the fence five feet
from the right-of-way would be aesthetically unpleasing as the fence would not be in alignment with the existing
subdivision wall. The requested relief is reasonable and proportionate to the degree of hardship suffered by the
applicant. Provided there are no substantive objections from adjoining property owners, staff recommends that the
variance be considered for approval.
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